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Attorneys for Defendant JAMES ARTHUR RAY

SUPERIOR COURT OF STATE OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Plaintiff,
Vs.

JAMES ARTHUR RAY,

Defendant.

COUNTY OF YAVAPAI

CASE NO. V1300CR201080049

Hon. Warren Darrow

DIVISION PTB

DEFENDANT JAMES ARTHUR RAY’S
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS PURSUANT

TO RULE 15.7 BASED ON VIOLATION
OF BRADY V. MARYLAND

Defendant James Arthur Ray, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby moves this

Court to order sanctions pursuant to Ariz. R. Crim. P. 15.7. This motion is supported by the

following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

L INTRODUCTION

On April 13, 2011, this Court found that the State had violated its constitutional duty
under Brady v. Maryland by suppressing exculpatory evidence material to Mr. Ray’s defense.
The Court denied Mr. Ray’s request for a mistrial “[a]t the present time.” On April 14, the Court
granted Mr. Ray’s motion for a continuance to investigate the issues related to Mr. Haddow’s
report. On April 14 and 15, Mr. Haddow and the State disclosed documents related to Mr.
Haddow’s involvement in this case, and the parties jointly interviewed Mr. Haddow on April 15.

The interview of Mr. Haddow, and the documents now disclosed by both Mr. Haddow and
the State, reveal a Brady violation more substantial than the State initially let on to the Defense
and the Court. In its Response to Defendant’s Motion for Mistrial, the State represents that it had
two contacts with Mr. Haddow -- the first when Mr. Haddow sent his report on April 29, 2010
and the second when the State conducted a “brief interview” of Mr. Haddow. Although at oral
argument the State referenced a possible additional contact, the State’s pleadings, filed with this
Court, reveal no other communications. Yet Mr. Haddow’s records reveal that the State’s
relationship with Mr. Haddow dates back to October 2009. Moreover, as detailed in Mr.
Haddow’s Communications Log, attached as Exhibit A, the relationship involved numerous
telephone conversations and an extensive in-person meeting. In addition, on June 30, 2010, the
State conducted an hour-long interview of Mr. Haddow, in which the attorneys and the
prospective witness discussed additional exculpatory facts not included in the April 29 email.

These disclosure violations constitute a pattern of suppression that prejudices Mr. Ray’s
Defense. Indeed, it cannot escape mention that the Defense learned of still further disclosure
violations, related to Dr. A.L. Mosley’s testing and opinions, as this motion was being drafted.
See infra I1. D. Mr. Ray cannot receive the fair trial the Constitution requires when the
government continuously violates the mandatory discovery rules.

Under Rule 15.7(a), the Court “shall impose any sanction it finds appropriate” based on a
party’s disclosure violation. Here, the fact of the State’s mischaracterizations to this Court, the

existence of additional Brady material that the State suppressed, and the State’s continuing failure
13792716 1 -2-
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to disclose evidence regarding causation, all reinforce the propriety of sanctions. The Court
should grant the Defense’s request of April 14 to give proposed jury instructions, and should
order any additional sanction the Court deems appropriate.
IL. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND APPLICABLE LAW

A. The State has been in extensive contact with Mr. Haddow since October 2009.

First, the State’s Brady violation regarding Mr. Haddow is tied to a working relationship
far more extensive than the State let on in its briefing and oral argument. The briefing
represented that the State had only two contacts with Mr. Haddow: once when Haddow sent the
4/29/10 email, and once when the State later conducted a “brief interview” with Haddow. State’s
Response at 2, 4. According to the Response, the State “anticipated providing materials to Mr.
Haddow to review if the State retained him.” Id. at 2. But “[u]ntil that time, and to this date, the
only information the State received from Rick Haddow was the [4/29/10] email.” Id. at 4. At
oral argument, Mr. Hughes “clarified” that Detective Diskin may have had another contact with
Mr. Haddow prior to the grand jury presentation. See Exhibit B, Draft Trial Transcript, 4/13/11,
at 40-41." The following day, while the parties reached agreement on additional discovery,
Detective Diskin stated to the Defense team, in the presence of the prosecutors and the Bailiff,
that the contact prior to the grand jury presentation occurred when Haddow showed up at
Detective Diskin’s office unannounced with papers for the detective to review.

Contrary to the State’s representations, Haddow described his relationship with the State
as one in which he was “working closely with Detective Diskin” and “being provided all the
interviews, photos and working documents.” Exhibit C, Letter from Rick Haddow to Lou Diesel,

4/27/10, at Bate Stamp Defense 0000085.2 Haddow’s account, in fact, indicates a lengthy and

' MR. HUGHES: “We had indicated that Detective Diskin had a first conversation the first learned about
[Haddow] shortly or some time after the indictment. Last night the detective was reviewing the indictment.
Discovered he actually mentioned to the grand jury that he had spoken to the environmental quality expert.
So I did want to set that straight as far as I believe that was on page 2 of the states response.”

2 The State knew from the beginning—and certainly when they disclosed Mr. Haddow as an expert in
October 2010—that he had been recommended to the prosecution by Lou Diesel, the civil attorney for the
plaintiffs. This is impeachment evidence and thus Brady material, yet the State did not disclose it.

-3-
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involved relationship with Detective Diskin. Notes and emails from and between Haddow and

the State chronicle communications of nearly 8 months, beginning twelve days after the incident:

13792716 1

October 20, 2009: Haddow first contacted and spoke with Detective Ross Diskin
about the case. See Exhibit A, Haddow’s Communications Log, at Bate stamp
558.

October 21, 2009: Haddow spoke with Detective Diskin and Diskin told Haddow
he would provide him with the sweat lodge dimensions. See Exhibit A, Haddow’s
Communications Log, at 559.

February 2, 2010: One day before the Grand Jury, Diskin told Haddow “they
need help.” Exhibit A, Haddow’s Communications Log, at 573. In the interview,
Haddow explained that “they” referred to the Sheriff’s Office, which was
apparently overwhelmed by the investigation. Detective Diskin also testified to
the Grand Jury that “we’re working on trying to determine [how hot it actually got
inside the sweat lodge] .... I actually talked to a guy yesterday that is an air quality
specialist or someone like that and he is looking into that, but there’s a lot of
variables, because we don’t know exactly how long the door was open and things
like that. So there are some variables, so it might be difficult to get the exact
heat.” Exhibit D, Grand Jury Transcript, at 112:5-11.

February 9, 2010: Haddow spoke to Diskin and scheduled an appointment to
meet Diskin in person on February 10, 2010. See Exhibit A, Haddow’s
Communications Log, at 573.

February 10, 2010: Haddow met with Diskin and another unidentified detective
for the scheduled 2-hour interview at the Yavapai County Sheriff’s Office. See
Exhibit A, Haddow’s Communications Log, at 574. Haddow provided Diskin
with a set of questions designed to obtain additional information about the
incident. See Exhibit A, Haddow’s Communications Log, at 574; see also Exhibit
E, Bate stamp 452-455 (Haddow’s questions). Diskin provided Haddow with

diagrams and measurements of the scene and the sweat lodge structure at Angel
-4 -
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Valley. See Exhibit A, Haddow’s Communications L.og, at 574; see also Exhibit
F, Bate stamp 456463 (diagrams). Diskin also gave Haddow a CD containing
nearly 300 photos of the scene and 130 supplemental reports containing witness
statements. See Exhibit A, Haddow’s Communications Log, at 5743

March 5, 2010: Haddow spoke with Diskin regarding “details about the case and
work.” See Exhibit A, Haddow’s Communications Log, at 578.

March 17, 2010: Haddow spoke with Diskin to obtain information about the
characteristics of the rocks used to heat the sweat lodge environment. See Exhibit
A, Haddow’s Communications Log, at 580.

April 23, 2010: Haddow drafted his preliminary opinions and conclusions (which
later became the April 29, 2010 report emailed to Diskin, which the State
suppressed for 11 months). See Exhibit A, Haddow’s Communications Log, at
584. After drafting his preliminary opinions and conclusions, Haddow had a 40-
minute conversation with Diskin. See id. at 583.

April 29, 2010: Haddow emailed Diskin with his “preliminary environmental
investigation and analysis of the sweat lodge indoor air quality and environmental
conditions as experienced by Liz Neuman.” See Exhibit H, Bate stamp 8144—

8146). Diskin forwarded Haddow’s report to Sheila Polk, Bill Hughes, Kathy

3 Haddow denies Detective Diskin’s account that Haddow ever dropped by Diskin’s office unannounced:

DO: Okay. At any point during the beginning of your relationship with
Detective Diskin did you rather than calling him just show up to the
Sheriff’s office unannounced without an appointment?

HADDOW: Never.

DO: Did you at any point without calling him as you indicated on October 20,
2009 just show up to the Sheriff’s office with a bunch of papers that you
put in front of Detective Diskin?

HADDOW: No.

Exhibit G, Transcript of Interview of Richard Haddow, 4/15/11, at 13:12-19.

-5-
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Durrer, Penny Cramer, and Detective Mike Poling within an hour of receiving
Haddow’s report and stated “[h]ere are the results of the air quality expert’s
examination.” Id. at 8144 (emphasis added). Diskin further told the prosecutors
that Haddow was going to “prepare a formal report for disclosure” but was unsure
when he would have it completed. Id. This information, which appears
inconsistent with the State’s representations that it had not provided Haddow with
any materials and its suggestion that it had not solicited any opinions from
Haddow, was inexplicably redacted by the State when it first provided disclosure
on April 4.

June 23, 2010: According to Haddow’s communication log, the Yavapai County
Attorney’s Office contacted him on June 23, 2010 to schedule a telephonic
interview for June 30, 2010. See Exhibit A, Haddow’s Communications Log at
583. However, a calendar entry produced by the State shows Detective Diskin
inviting and Mr. Hughes accepting a telephonic interview with Haddow—noted as
a “potential expert” —on June 23, 2010. See Exhibit I, Bate stamp 8099 (calendar
entry).

June 30, 2010: County Attorney Sheila Polk, Deputy County Attorney Bill
Hughes, and Detective Diskin conducted a telephonic interview of Haddow
regarding his April 29, 2010 report. According to Haddow’s notes, the interview
lasted one hour and 8 minutes. See Exhibit J, Bate stamp 280. After the
telephonic interview with the prosecutors, Haddow forwarded a copy of his
resume and a blank retainer agreement. See Exhibit K, Bate stamp 75; see also
Ms. Polk’s Notes of 6/30/10 Interview, Exhibit L, at Bate stamp 590 (“Rick

[Haddow] will send us resume & contract™)).
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B.

The prosecutors’ own notes reveal that the State suppressed additional

exculpatory evidence.

The prosecutors’ own notes from the June 30, 2010 interview reveal that the State knew

about, but suppressed, exculpatory evidence in addition to the contents of the 4/29/10 email.

These facts include the following:

Haddow “believes the hypercapnia pushed people over the edge into death, due to
the hyperthermia conditions.” Exhibit M, Mr. Hughes’ Notes, at Bate stamp 8103.
“Hypercapnia - this is what pushed them over the edge. Carbon Dioxide pushed
them - major contributing factor.” Exhibit L, Ms. Polk’s Notes, at 587.

Haddow “thinks a defense expert in Haddow’s field would have an engineering or
scientific background, & attack the issue of CO2 toxicity, structure construction &
insulation.” Exhibit M, Mr. Hughes’ Notes, at 8104. Haddow confirmed that this
was “additional” information (not contained in his 4/29/10 email) he provided to
the prosecutors. He further explained that he was educating the prosecutors on a
defense premised on the construction of the sweat lodge because it was his opinion
that the construction of the sweat lodge was a contributing factor to the deaths.
See Exhibit G, Transcript of Interview of Richard Haddow, 4/15/11, at 65:6-17.
Haddow “can talk about the argument that toxins in air or from the sandlewood or
gas from tarps made people ill.” See Exhibit M, Mr. Hughes’ Notes, at 8104.
“Sandalwood - some particulate in the air. Tarps - off-gasing.” See Exhibit L, Ms.
Polk’s Notes, at 589.

The evidence thus shows that Mr. Haddow put the State on notice of numerous alternative

causes or contributing factors to the decedents’ deaths. This is quintessential Brady material.

Notwithstanding its constitutional obligation, the State neither investigated these leads nor

disclosed the information to the Defense prior to last week, when the Court found that a Brady

violation had occurred and ordered additional disclosure pursuant to Rule 15.1(g).4

* The State may argue that Mr. Haddow identified many factors, including some allegedly controlled by
Mr. Ray, that contributed to the decedents’ deaths. T,}lat does not at all lessen the Brady violation. What

13792716.1
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C.

The State’s disclosure violation is part of a pattern.

On April 18, while drafting this motion, the Defense learned of still further disclosure

violations by the State.

In its interview of Dr. Mosley on April 18, the Defense learned that, at the State’s
request, Dr. Mosley tested Liz Neuman’s blood for organophosphates in February
2011. The State had never disclosed the fact of that testing to the defense. This
failure violates Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 15.1(b)(4), which requires
disclosure of “the results of . . . scientific tests . . . that have been completed.”

In a follow-up interview on April 19, Dr. Mosley stated that, when the State
requested the test, he had told the State that the test would be unreliable and a
waste of time and resources, because Liz Neuman had received transfused blood
and because organophosphates dissipate over time.’> The State failed to timely
disclose this fact, which is exculpatory.

The State ultimately did inform the Defense that a laboratory analyst concluded
the results of organophosphate testing done on the blood of James Shore and Kirby
Brown were not reliable, but the State provided this information only gffer opening
statements, thus depriving the Defense of the ability to use this information in
opening.

Furthermore, Dr. Mosley’s present opinion is that he cannot rule out
organophosphates as a cause of death, and thinks that the Defense expert, Dr. Ian
Paul, “could be correct.” Dr. Paul has concluded that the medical evidence is
inconsistent with heatstroke as the cause of death for all three decedents, and is

consistent with a toxin such as organo-phosphates.

The Defense does not know what other communications between the State, Dr. Mosley, or

any other witness might reveal regarding the State’s knowledge of this exculpatory evidence or

matters is that the State knew of alternative causes or contributing factors—information that is exculpatory
on its face—and suppressed it despite repeated Defense requests.

* The Defense is preparing a transcript of the 4/19/11 interview and will provide it as soon as possible.

13792716 1
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potential additional Brady material. At the very least, the State’s pervasive pattern of late
disclosure or non-disclosure, particularly regarding the issue of causation, renders this trial unfair
and warrants sanctions.

D. Sanctions are warranted.

Rule 15.7(a) provides that, upon motion of a party, the Court “shall impose any sanction it
finds appropriate™ based on a disclosure violation. Here, strong sanctions are justified as a result
of the State’s repeated violations of Brady v. Maryland and Rule 15.1, its inaccurate
representations to the Court and the Defense, and its continued failure to make mandatory
disclosures, particularly related to causation.

The rule specifically contemplates a sanction more powerful than a continuance: “The
sanctions formerly provided in Rule 15.7(a) were regarded by litigants as ineffective in
compelling compliance with the discovery rules. Judges faced with a failure to disclose routinely
imposed one or both of the first two ‘sanctions,’ ordering disclosure and granting a continuance.
But these ‘sanctions’ merely ordered the offending party to do what was already required, and
gave the party more time to do it, a result that the party may have desired in the first place.
Failure to disclose was thus encouraged instead of sanctioned. Under the amendment, disclosure
is no longer regarded as a sanction. The rule now provides that, upon motion, the court shall order
disclosure and may impose any sanction it finds appropriate.” Ariz. R. Crim. P. 15.7 cmt.

Here, at a minimum, the Court should give each of the jury instructions submitted by the
Defense on April 14 (attached as Exhibit N). See, e.g., United States v. Burke, 571 F.3d 1048,
1054 (10th Cir. 2009) (“Where the district court concludes that the government was dilatory in its
compliance with Brady, to the prejudice of the defendant, the district court has discretion to
determine an appropriate remedy, whether it be exclusion of the witness, limitations on the scope
of permitted testimony, instructions to the jury, or even mistrial.” (emphasis added)); People v.
Jackson, 637 N.Y.S.2d 158 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995) (“the jury will be provided with an adverse

inference charge regarding the Brady violation by the People™).

-9.
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DATED: April A0, 2011

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
BRAD D. BRIAN
LUIS LI
TRUCT. DO
MIRIAM L. SEIFTER

THOMAS K. KELLY

Byz'm
- N T

Attorneys for Defendant James Arthur Ray

Copy of the foregoing delivered this 20 day

of April, 2011, to:

Sheila Polk
Yavapai County Attorney
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